

**GRANTED**

No. 99-6723

Supreme Court, U. S.  
**F I L E D**

DEC 20 1999

CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTHONY BRADEN BRYAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL MOORE, Secretary,  
Florida Department of Corrections,

*Respondent.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Florida

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

EDWARD M. CHIKOFFSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
301 East 87th Street  
New York, NY 10128  
(212) 289-1062

BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
UNM School of Law  
1117 Stanford, N.E.  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 277-3304

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**RECEIVED**

**DEC 21 1999**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

## **CAPITAL CASE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
ARGUMENT:	
Execution By Electrocution Is Cruel And Unusual Punishment Insofar As It Con- stitutes The Unnecessary And Wanton Infliction of Pain, Violates Human Dignity And Is Contrary To Evolving Standards Of Decency In Light Of Humane Medical Alternatives And Contemporary Public Consensus .....	5
A. The Unnecessary and Wanton Infliction of Pain .....	7
B. The Offense to Human Dignity .....	8
C. Standards of Decency and Legislative Trends .....	10
Conclusion .....	12

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Coker v. Georgia*, 433 U.S. 584 (1977) ..... 10

*Enmund v. Florida*, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) ..... 10

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) ..... 5

*Furman v. Georgia*, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) ..... 6

*Glass v. Louisiana*, 471 U.S. 1080 (1985) ..... 3

*Gregg v. Georgia*, 420 U.S. 153 (1976) ..... 5

*Hudson v. McMillan*, 501 U.S. 1 (1992) ..... 6

*Jackson v. Bishop*, 404 F.2d 571 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) ..... 5

*In re Kemmler*, 136 U.S. 436 (1890) ..... 2

*In re Storti*, 178 Mass. 549, 60 N.E. 210 (1901) ..... 7

*Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber*,  
329 U.S. 459 (1947) ..... 6

*Malloy v. South Carolina*, 237 U.S. 180 (1914) ..... 2

*McCleskey v. Kemp*, 481 U.S. 279 (1987) ..... 6

*Provenzano v. State*, 1999 WL 756012 (Fla. 1999) ..... 2

*Stanford v. Kentucky*, 492 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 10

V

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) ..... 10

*Trop v. Dulles*, 356 U.S. 86 (1958) ..... 3

*Weems v. United States*, 217 U.S. 349 (1910) ..... 4

*Wilkerson v. Utah*, 99 U.S. 130 (1878) ..... 3

**Miscellaneous**

Deborah W. Denno, *Is Electrocutation an Unconstitutional Method of Execution? The Engineering of Death over the Century*, 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 551 (1994) ..... *passim*

Deborah W. Denno, *Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional ?* 82 Iowa L. Rev. 319 (1997) *passim*

Martin R. Gardner, *Executions and Indignities -- An Eighth Amendment Assessment of Methods of Inflicting Capital Punishment*, 39 Ohio St. L.J. 96 (1978) ..... 3

Lonny J. Hoffman, Note, *The Madness of the Method: The Use of Electrocutation and the Death Penalty*, 70 Tex. L. Rev. 1039 (1992) ..... 11

Carol S. Steiker & Jordan M. Steiker, *Sober Second Thoughts: Reflections On Two Decades Of Constitutional Regulation Of Capital Punishment*, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 355 (1995) ..... 11
